A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Molly Denise Harlin.

WHEREAS, Molly Harlin was born in Bowling Green on August 24, 1995, the beloved daughter of John William and Pam Turner Harlin; and

WHEREAS, Molly Harlin was a former basketball and volleyball standout at Monroe County High School who was a student at Asbury University, where she was a member of the women's basketball team; and

WHEREAS, Molly Harlin was lauded by her coaches and teachers as an exceptional worker and a young lady dedicated to being the best she could possibly be. Her favorite Bible verse was Philippians 4:13: "I can do all things through Christ who strengthens me." In sports and in life, she embodied the message, the power, and the truth of those words; and

WHEREAS, Molly Harlin, daughter, sister, teammate, friend, and loyal member of Beautiful Home Missionary Baptist Church, departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on June 4, 2015, due to complications from a rare inflammatory disease. This body today acknowledges her many accomplishments during her brief time on this earth and grants all those whose lives she touched its deepest sympathy in this time of loss; and

WHEREAS, Molly Harlin is survived by her parents; her brother, John Owen Harlin; her sisters, Meg Harlin and Cally Sue Harlin; and her grandparents, Alfred and Barbara Turner and William and Susie Harlin;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby extend their most profound condolences to the family, friends, and community of Molly Denise Harlin.

 \Rightarrow Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving

memory of Molly Denise Harlin.

→Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Senator David P. Givens for delivery to the family.